
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 

Mon 7 Dec 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 



 
 
 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Democratic Services  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 548240  
e.mail: sheena.jones@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 7th December, 2015 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Pattie Hill (Mayor) 
Joe Baker (Deputy 
Mayor) 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Natalie Brookes 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Anita Clayton 
Brandon Clayton 
Matthew Dormer 
John Fisher 
Andrew Fry 
Bill Hartnett 
 

Gay Hopkins 
Wanda King 
Jane Potter 
Gareth Prosser 
Antonia Pulsford 
Mark Shurmer 
Rachael Smith 
Yvonne Smith 
Paul Swansborough 
Debbie Taylor 
David Thain 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Pat Witherspoon 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

1. Welcome  
The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
  

2. Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 
  

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Special 
meeting of the Council held on 8th October 2015. 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 4)  



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 7th December, 2015 

 

5. Announcements  
To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
  

6. Questions on Notice  
No questions have been submitted to date under Procedure 
Rule 9.2. 
 
  

7. Motions on Notice  
No Motions have been submitted under Procedure Rule 11. 
 
  

8. Executive Committee  
To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the Executive Committee held on 13th 
October 2015 and the special meeting of the Committee 
immediately before this meeting of the Council on 7th 
December. 
 
13th October 
 
There are recommendations for the Council to consider at: 
 
Minute no 45: Creation of a new Energy Efficiency Fund for 
Homeowners in Redditch; 
 
Minute no 47: Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 – 
2018/19 – Budget Assumptions. 
 
The minutes of the Executive Committee held on 13th 
October are included in Minute Book 4.  Copies of the reports 
for the items from 13th October are included in the agenda 
pack. 
 
7th December 
 
There are recommendations to the Council relating to Job 
Evaluation.  All Councillors have been sent a copy of the 
report in the agenda for the special meeting of the Executive 
Committee on 7th December and are asked to bring this with 
them to the Council meeting. 
 
  

(Pages 5 - 24)  



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 7th December, 2015 

 

9. Regulatory Committees  
To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Planning Committee – 9th September, 14th October, and 11th 
November 2015 
 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee – 24th 
September 2015 
 
Licensing Committee – 2nd November 2015.  There are 
recommendations to the Council as follows: 
 
Minute no. 32 – Composition of Licensing Sub-Committees;  
 
Minute no.33 -  Revised Statement of Gambling Principles. 
 
The reports relating to these items are included with the 
agenda pack. 
 
The minutes of the meetings are included in minute book 4. 
 
  

(Pages 25 - 64)  

10. The Government's 
Devolution Agenda  - 
Worcestershire 
Devolution Deal  

To consider an update on proposals to secure a devolution 
deal in Worcestershire. 
 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 65 - 80)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 

11. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s 
Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 6, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 7, 
Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
Details are attached, to note, of an urgent decision made 
regarding Virement of Repairs and Maintenance Budget to 
fund installation of Solar Panels at Abbey Stadium and 
Crossgates House. 
 
  

(Pages 81 - 82)  



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 7th December, 2015 

 

12. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 



 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Thursday, 8 October 2015 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pattie Hill (Mayor), Councillor Joe Baker (Deputy Mayor) and 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, 
David Bush, Michael Chalk, Greg Chance, Anita Clayton, 
Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, Wanda King, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, 
Mark Shurmer, Rachael Smith, Yvonne Smith, Debbie Taylor, 
David Thain, Jennifer Wheeler, Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

  

  

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley, Claire Felton and Sheena Jones 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Amanda Scarce 
 

51. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Juliet 
Brunner, Antonia Pulsford and Paul Swansborough. 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

53. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 21st September 
2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

54. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) The Mayor 
 

The Mayor thanked all those who had attended her Church 
Service which had been held on 4th October 2015. 

 



   

Council 

 
 

Thursday, 8 October 2015 

 

b) The Leader 
 

The Leader had attended a number of events and highlighted 
the following: 
 

 The Headless Cross Apply Day 

 Mental Health and Wellbeing Day 

 A fund raising event at a local bank in support of the local 
Nightstop project. 

 
55. PROPOSALS FOR A WEST MIDLANDS COMBINED 

AUTHORITY  
 
The Leader introduced the report and in so doing highlighted to 
Members an additional recommendation, in respect of delegated 
authority to approve amended documentation, should the Council 
agree to accept the invitation to become a non-constituent member 
of the proposal West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA).  This 
took account of the fast moving and ever changing route which this 
matter was taking. 
 
In response to a requested from Councillor Brandon Clayton, the 
Mayor announced that the meeting would be adjourned for a few 
minutes to allow Members to consider the additional 
recommendation.  The meeting stood adjourned from 7.07 p.m. to 
7.09 p.m. 
 
Following the short adjournment the Leader continued his 
presentation of the report, making specific reference to a number of 
areas: 
 

 The Council needed to make a decision on 2 very important 
issues which could lead to advantages to the residents and 
business of the Borough. 

 The WMCA work was much more advanced than that in 
respect of the Worcestershire Devolution option and the 
joining of one did not preclude membership of the other. 

 The results of the consultation which had been carried out – 
the Leader had also spoken to both residents and business 
leaders and discussed the matter at the Economic 
Development Forum. 

 The complexity of the subject and the speed and pace at 
which the matter was moving, with the timetable being set by 
Central Government. 

 Presentations and updates which had been received in 
respect of both options – i
[...]
e comments from the 
Chief Executive, Members discussed the matter in detail, with 
particular reference to a number of areas: 
 

 The lack of information available currently, which had led to 
uncertainty around the proposals and the timetable imposed 
on the Council to make a decision. 

 The option to become a member of both the WMCA and the 
Worcestershire Devolution deal. 

 The lack of clear benefits to the Council from being a non-
constituent member of the WMCA. 

 The need to be a non-constituent member of the WMCA at 
the earliest possible stage in order to be able to influence 
any future plans. 

 Concerns around the involvement of Birmingham City 
Council and the problems which that Council had faced in 
recent years. 

 The uncertainties around the role of the “metro mayor” and 
any influence the role may have on non-constituent 
members. 

 



   

Council 

 
 

Thursday, 8 October 2015 

 

In summing up, the Leader thanked Members for the debate and 
acknowledged the points and concerns which had been raised.  He 
reiterated that the WMCA and potential Worcestershire Devolution 
Deal were not mutually exclusive and it was planned that the 
Council would continue to be represented at discussions about both 
initiatives.  The Chief Executive would also continue to provide 
written updates on both options to all Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED that 

a) the Council accept the invitation to become a non-
constituent member of the proposed West Midlands 
Combined Authority; 

b) the Council approve the Governance Review and 
Scheme and request that further reports are brought 
back to Council on governance arrangements and a 
devolution ‘deal’ for WMCA and any proposals for 
devolution in Worcestershire; 

c) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to approve 
amendments to the Governance Review and Scheme for 
the establishment of a Combine Authority for the West 
Midlands as long as they do not materially change the 
contents of the Scheme presented to the Council at this 
evening’s meeting; and 

d) the Council accept the invitation to become a non-
constituent member of the proposed WMCA, and 
approve the release of balances of £10,000 for this 
Council’s contribution to the WMCA set up costs in the 
2015/16 financial year and for the inclusion of £25,000 in 
the medium term financial plan for an ongoing financial 
contribution. 

 
56. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  

 
There were no separate items of urgent business to consider at this 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 7.58 pm 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL   7th December 2015  

 

 

45. CREATION OF A NEW ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUND FOR 
HOMEOWNERS IN REDDITCH 

 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
1) the remaining £17k Warmer Worcestershire capital grant funds be 

transferred to fund the revenue schemes detailed in the report.  





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  13 October 2015 

 
Creation of a new Energy Efficiency Fund for homeowners in Redditch 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Mark Shurmer/ Debbie Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Judith Willis  

Wards Affected All  

Ward Councillor Consulted No  

Key Decision Yes  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 This report summarises proposals to use existing resources to launch a 

new Energy Efficiency Fund which will help homeowners in Redditch 
improve the energy efficiency of their properties, helping them to heat 
their homes more affordably and reliably, also producing carbon 
savings.  

  
   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

1) An Energy Efficiency Fund  for homeowners in Redditch be 
launched and delivered between November 2015 and 
November 2018; 

 
2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Community 

Services to finalise the inclusion of the Energy Efficiency 
Fund within the existing Service Level Agreement 
[...]
PERS 
  
 

None 
 
 

AUTHORS OF REPORT 
 
Name: Derek Allen - Housing Strategy Manager  
E Mail: derek.allen@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 221278   
 
Name: Kath Manning – Climate Change and Energy Support Officer  
E Mail: Kath.Manning@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 587094 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:derek.allen@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:Kath.Manning@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk




Executive Committee, 13th October 2015 
Agenda item no.6 

Energy fund additional information 

 

Creation of a new Energy Efficiency Fund for Homeowners in Redditch 

supplementary information 

 

Following further consultation with Portfolio Holders it is proposed to make the 

following revisions to the Energy Efficiency Report. 

1. To amend the final sentence of resolution 3. to read : “ to make minor 

amendments to the scheme and review the scheme six months after it is 

launched.”  

2. To add a paragraph under Service/Operational Implications at 3.8 (a) that 

reads: ‘The scheme is for homeowners in Redditch. Council tenants should 

seek help with energy efficiency by contacting staff at their Locality Housing 

Office. 

3. To delete the reference to assisting with energy efficient light fittings and 

bulbs contained in the first section of the list of measures in Appendix 1 and in 

paragraph 3.9 of the report itself. 

4. To add, in the first section of the list of measures in Appendix 1, with 

reference to the financial support available, that a household financial 

contribution criterion of £250  will apply towards the costs of works for those 

households in receipt of qualifying benefits. . Those households earning 

below the average Redditch household income will automatically be making 

their own financial contribution.  

 

Explanatory note: 

Introducing a financial contribution requirement to the scheme ensures that the 

Council’s scheme mirrors the approach undertaken within the current Affordable 

Warmth element of the Energy Co
[...]
 of less than £16,010) 

 Jobseekers allowance (JSA) (income based) 

 Employment Support Allowance (ESA) (income based) 

OR  

 Universal Credit – The benefit recipient with an earned monthly take home income of 

£1,250 or less in any assessment period in the previous 12 months  

 

 

 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL   7th December 2015  

 

 

45. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 – 2018/19 - ASSUMPTIONS 
 

RECOMMENDED that 
 

the revenue assumptions detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the report be 
incorporated into the budget setting process..  





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE 
  13th OCTOBER 2015 
     
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17-2018/19 – BUDGET 
ASSUMPTIONS 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  John Fisher   

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  

Wards Affected  All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To recommend the budget assumptions to be used in preparing the 

detailed 2016/17 budget and provisional budgets for 2017/18 and 
2018/19. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Executive recommend to Council that the revenue 

assumptions detailed in 3.5 be incorporated into the budget 
setting process. 

 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications 
    
3.1 The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget. The budget 

setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. 
It is equally important that assumptions used in the preparation of the 
budget are agreed, reasonable and consistently applied by all services. 
A number of recommendations from the Councils External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton, are addressed by ensuring robust assumptions and a 
transparent planned approach is undertaken when agreeing the 
budget. 

 
3.2 Officers are aiming to link the costs associated with delivering the 

Strategic Purposes of the Council across the whole organisation. This 
will enable Members to have a wider understanding
[...]
age all sections of the community. 
 
This statement will be assessed as part of a rolling programme of reviews to ensure that it does 
not have a detrimental or disproportionate effect on any group.  Any concerns that the policy is 
operating in a way that could be construed as discriminatory should be passed to the responsible 
Manager and will be dealt with as part of the official Complaints Procedure, in line with the 
Council’s Equality Schemes. 

 .  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 17 of 18 
 

 
 
 

Appendix A 
 
 

Redditch Borough Council Boundary 
 

 

 
 

 

  
 
 

 



 

Page 18 of 18 
 

Appendix B 
 
 

List of Consultees 
 
 
Chief Officer of West Mercia Police 
 
Gambling Commission 
 
All Other Responsible Authorities Identified in the Gambling Act 2005 
 
District Councillors 
 
Parish Councils 
 
Holders of Premises Licences issued by the Council under the Gambling Act 2005 
 
Gambling Trade Associations: 
 
Association of British Bookmakers 
British Amusement Catering Trade Association 
Bingo Association 
National Casino Forum 
Lotteries Council 
Hospice Lotteries Association 
 
Organisations working with those who have a gambling problem: 
 
GamCare 
Gamblers Anonymous 

 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 7TH DECEMBER 2015 

 
THE GOVERNMENT’S DEVOLUTION AGENDA – WORCESTERSHIRE 
DEVOLUTION DEAL 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Bill Hartnett 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Kevin Dicks 

Ward(s) Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted None Specific 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non-Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To update the Council on the proposals to secure a devolution deal for 
Worcestershire.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Council is asked to:  

1) note the report and attached summary document on Worcestershire's 
emerging case for devolution;  

2) support the direction of travel as set out in the attached summary document; 
and 

3) receive a further report in 2016 to dete
[...]
le decision making through publically 
elected bodies

Only local council leaders and PCC to vote on final decisions of 
the board

Accountable project delivery led by a publically 
elected body

A voting member volunteers to take the lead on delivery on a 
workstream by workstream basis, and is fully accountable for 
outcomes

Most simple, streamlined governance structure 
proportional to devolved powers

No need for further layers of government or new legal entities

Equal partnership (for publically elected bodies) Every elected bodys vote is equalWORKING 

VERSION



WORKING 

VERSION



UB Form Master 

03/2015  
 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

RECORD OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES 
 
 

SUBJECT:     Virement of Repairs and Maintenance Budget to fund installation of Solar Panels at 
Abbey Stadium and Crossgates House 
   

  
BRIEF STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER: 
 
Approval is sought to vire funds from the R&M capital programme into a new specific project budget to fund 
the initial installation of electricity generating solar panels at the Abbey Stadium and Crossgates House. 
This capital will be recouped within 5-7 years at the most, from the Government’s current Feed in Tariff 
scheme incentive and from significant reductions in current electricity costs for these sites as a result of on-
site electricity generation. After payback is achieved, the project will continue to generate Feed in Tariff 
income for 20 years from the date of commissioning and electricity savings for the lifetime of the panels (at 
least 20 years). This project will also significantly contribute to our Climate Change objectives as a council. 
 
Below is an indicative quotation which outlines the cost of the electricity generating solar panels and the 
anticipated cost savings and income from the Feed in Tariff and electricity savings.  The electricity savings 
are conservative and will be greater than outlined, as the unit rate that RBC pays is slightly 
higher.  Electricity prices are also set to significantly increase over the next 5 – 10 years so the installation 
will help to protect against this. 
 
Should the funding be agreed, then Place Partnership will procure and manage this project for Redditch 
Borough Council as they would for any other R and M capital project and via their usual channels.  

 
 
 
6.1 year payback  
 
5.6 year payback 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
DECISION:    
 
RESOLVED that  
 
up to £62,000 be vired from the Repairs and Maintenance capital budget to a specific project capital 
budget to fund the installation of electricity generating solar panels at Abbey Stadium and 
Crossgates House. 

 
 

(Executive decision) 
 

 6.1 year payback 



UB Form Master 

GROUNDS FOR URGENCY: 
 
During the previous successful programme of installation of electricity generating solar panels on Redditch 
Town Hall, the Palace Theatre, Redditch Crematorium as well as several Redditch Borough Council owned 
sheltered housing sites, it was impractical to include Cross-gates House and the Abbey Stadium, as the 
former was leased out to the NHS at the time and the Abbey Stadium was undergoing redevelopment. 
Changes in these circumstances together with incorporation of Energy Management Services into the 
Place Partnership agreement now means that we are in a position to install such solar panels on these 
buildings. However, the government has put out to consultation a proposal to significantly decrease the 
Feed-In tariff from Jan 2016, making any electricity generating solar installations from that point on likely to 
be much  less cost beneficial (unless the market responds by a massive drop in prices). The Place 
Partnership team advise that the project is achievable within this time constraint,  as long as we are able to 
get a decision to go ahead with the project by the end of this month (October 2015).  
 
DECISION APPROVED BY: 
 
(Deputy) CHIEF EXECUTIVE                                       EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & RESO
[...]
ensing Min no 33 - Review of Statement of Gambling principles
	FINAL Committee Report - Review of Statement fo Gambling Principles
	Appendix 1 - Gambling Commission Comments
	Appendix 2 - Fire and Rescue response
	Appendix 3 - Coral response
	FINAL Statement of Principles 16-19

	10 The Government's Devolution Agenda  - Worcestershire Devolution Deal
	62618 Worcestershire Devolution Summary WV

	11 Urgent Business - Record of Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 7 December 2015 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pattie Hill (Mayor), Councillor Joe Baker (Deputy Mayor) and 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, 
Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, Greg Chance, Anita Clayton, 
Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, Wanda King, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, 
Antonia Pulsford, Mark Shurmer, Rachael Smith, Yvonne Smith, 
Paul Swansborough, Debbie Taylor, David Thain, Jennifer Wheeler, 
Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley, Jayne Pickering, Claire Felton, Sheena Jones 
and Lindsey Wood 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Amanda Scarce 
 

 
57. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Joe Baker, Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Pattie Hill, 
Yvonne Smith, Debbie Taylor, Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-
Ford declared other disclosable interests in respect of Minute No. 
63 as current or former members of the Trade Union UNISON. 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Thursday 8th 
October 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

60. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) The Mayor 

 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 

 

The Mayor confirmed that she had agreed to the consideration 
of an item of urgent business, which was a motion in respect 
of the Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust which would be 
dealt with under item no. 12. 
 
The Mayor formally advised the Council of the sudden and 
unexpected death in November of Bob Foxall, the long-serving 
caretaker who had worked at Redditch Town Hall. The Mayor 
reported that condolences had been sent to Mr Foxall’s family 
and informed Members of the funeral arrangements. 
 
Details were also provided in respect of a young person on 
work experience that the Mayor had supported and who was 
now carrying out work experience in the Post Room at the 
Town Hall. 
 

b) The Leader 
 

Councillor Hartnett had attended a number of events and 
undertaken certain work in his capacity as Leader and 
highlighted the following: 
 

 A vigil at the Alexandra Hospital on 5th November, 
following the announcement that Maternity Services 
would be closing at the hospital. 

 Work with the MP for Redditch, Karen Lumley, and 
Leader of Bromsgrove District Council, Councillor 
Margaret Sherrey, to raise concerns regarding 
Worcestershire Acute Hospital Trust following the Care 
Quality Commission’s recent report which had placed the 
Alexandra hospital and Worcester Royal hospital in 
special measures.  

 The Remembrance Day Parade in the town centre in 
November. 

 The Hereford and Worcester Sports Awards. 

 Multi-faith services and letters sent in commemoration of 
the victims of the Paris attacks in November 2015 to 
Auxerre and Gruchet-le-Valasse.  The Council had also 
flown the French flag at half-mast at the Town Hall. 

 Polish Independence Day celebrations. 

 The Customer Service awards for Council staff, also 
known as the Oscars. 

 World Mental Health Week events, including The Gary 
and Robert Blues play at the Palace Theatre. 

 A letter written to the Minister of State for Housing and 
Planning, Brendan Lewis MP, concerning changes to the 
rent cap and the impact of changes on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) locally. 

 A tree planting initiative in Church Hill district as part of 
the Big Local project.  



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 

 

 The Pantomime, Jack and the Beanstalk, at Redditch 
Palace Theatre. 

 
The Leader also advised that the Development Management 
Manager, Ailith Rutt, would be leaving the authority.  On behalf 
of the Council he thanked her for her hard work and wished 
her well in the future. 
 

61. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
There were no Questions on Notice. 
 

62. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
There were no Motions on Notice considered under this item. 
 

63. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 13th October 2015 and the recommendations 
concerning the creation of a new Energy Efficiency Fund for 
Homeowners in Redditch and the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2016/17 – 2018/19 – Budget Assumptions. 
 
A typographic error was highlighted in the report and it was 
confirmed that the recommendations should refer to section 3.7 of 
the report and not 3.5 as stated. 
 
Members also considered recommendations on Job Evaluation 
from a special meeting of the Executive Committee held 
immediately prior to this Council meeting. 
 
During the debate, reference was made to the tabling of the revised 
Gender Equalities Impact Assessment, which corrected omissions 
from the original document. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1) that the minutes of the Executive Committee meeting held 

on 13th October 2015 be received and all 
recommendations adopted; 
 

2) that with reference to job evaluation, formal consultation 
be commenced with the Trade Unions with a view to 
reaching a Collective Agreement to implement the 
National Joint Council Job Evaluation Scheme 

 
3) should a Collective Agreement not be achieved, a 

Dismissal and Re-engagement process be commenced; 
and 

 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 

 

4) that: 
 

i)         the pay and grading structure; 
ii) the proposal to back date any pay increase for 2 

years; and 
iii) protection for 2 years for employees whose salary 

will decrease. 
 

be approved. 
 

64. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council received the minutes from recent meetings of the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee, Licensing Committee 
and Planning Committee. 
 
In respect of the Licensing Committee minutes from the meeting 
held on 2nd November 2015 reference was made to the 
recommendations relating to the role of the Licensing Sub 
Committees, and in particular those convened for the purpose of 
assessing age appropriate vehicles.  Clarification was provided on 
the role of the Sub Committee and it was confirmed that this would 
be raised at the next meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee held on 24th September 2015 be 
received and adopted; 
 

2) the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 2nd November 2015, and all of the 
recommendations detailed within these minutes, be 
approved and adopted; and 

 
3) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee 

held on 9th September, 14th October and 11th November 
2015 be received and adopted. 

 
65. THE GOVERNMENT'S DEVOLUTION AGENDA  - 

WORCESTERSHIRE DEVOLUTION DEAL  
 
The Leader introduced the report, which covered the Government’s 
Devolution Agenda and the Worcestershire Devolution deal.  The 
report provided an update on this and the West Midlands Combined 
Authority which was a fast moving process with changes occurring 
week by week.   
 
The Chief Executive added that a presentation from the Chief 
Executive at Worcestershire County Council had been given on 6th 
October which had covered a number of areas and appendix 1 of 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 

 

the report provided a summary of the current position.  This report 
had also been received by Worcestershire County Council.   
 
It was also confirmed that the West Midlands Combined Authority 
was currently in a period of “super clarification”.  Debate was under 
way between all those authorities involved, which would determine 
the level of benefits and rights for non-constituent Members.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) The report and summary document on Worcestershire’s 

emerging case for devolution be noted: 
2) The direction of travel as set out in the summary document 

by supported; and 
3) A further report in 2016 to determine the Council’s 

approach to devolution be received. 
 

66. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Members noted one item which had been dealt with as urgent 
business.  This referred to up to £62,000 being vired from the 
Repairs and Maintenance capital budget to a specific project capital 
budget to fund the installation of electricity generating solar panels 
at Abbey Stadium and Crossgates House. 
 

67. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL  
 
The Mayor had agreed to this being considered as an urgent item of 
business due to this being the first Council meeting since the 
announcement that Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust was 
being placed in Special Measures.   
 
The following notice of motion was proposed by Councillor Bill 
Hartnett and seconded by Councillor Juliet Brunner: 
 
“That Council notes the recent unacceptable events not only at the 
Alex but across the whole of Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust 
and endorses the proposed action by the Leader and the Local MP, 
Karen Lumley, to request that the Secretary of State, NHS England 
and the TDA to investigate the breaking up of the WAHT as soon as 
possible, abandon the ongoing Acute Services Review and allow 
other high performing Trusts to provide healthcare services in 
Worcestershire.” 
 
The Leader provided background information as to the reason for 
bringing forward this urgent notice of motion and highlighted that 
the problems with the management of the Trust been going on for a 
significant amount of time.  The Acute Hospitals Trust service 
review had begun some five years ago but remained incomplete.  
The Leader had been working with the Leaders of both Bromsgrove 
District and Stratford Upon Avon District Councils and the 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 

 

respective MPs to try and ensure that this matter was finally 
resolved.  This had proved particularly challenging and it was now 
felt that the only option available was that suggested within the 
motion. 
 
The Leader provided details of the actions which would be taken 
under  special measures, which it was understood the Trust had 
now been placed in, but explained that this would not address the 
Acute Services Review.  It was stressed that the provision of 
healthcare services for residents was essential and that action 
needed to be taken to bring this long protracted matter to a 
satisfactory conclusion for all concerned.   
 
In seconding the motion, Councillor Brunner endorsed the views 
expressed and thanked all involved for their support in 
endeavouring to retain high quality acute health services in 
Redditch. 
 
During the debate Members wished it to be noted that this was not 
a reflection on the hard work of the staff and excellent services 
provided at the Alexandra Hospital.  The view was expressed that 
there had been a shortage of nursing staff for a number of years, 
which had not been addressed, and this impacted on the morale of 
the staff.  The role of the Clinical Commissioning Groups was 
queried and the Leader agreed to notify them of the motion, if it was 
agreed.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Council notes the recent unacceptable events not only at the 
Alex but across the whole of Worcestershire Acute Hospitals 
Trust and endorses the proposed action by the Leader and the 
Local MP, Karen Lumley, to request that the Secretary of State, 
NHS England and the TDA to investigate the breaking up of the 
WAHT as soon as possible, abandon the ongoing Acute 
Services Review and allow other high performing Trusts to 
provide healthcare services in Worcestershire. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.10 pm 
and closed at 8.10 pm 


